
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 4 March 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Les Sibley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jeannette Matelot 

 
Councillors 
 

Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Bob Johnston 
 

Glynis Phillips 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 
Dan Sames 

 

John Sanders 
Alan Thompson 
Richard Webber 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 15 April 2019 
 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive February 2019 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the me
[...]
oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 (PN3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Continuation of development without complying with Condition 2 
(mineral extraction cessation date) of Planning Permission no. 
18/00060/CM (MW.0001/18) in order to extend the period permitted for 
the extraction of mineral from 31 December 2018 to 31 December 
2019 - MW.0001/19 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning & Place (PN6). 
 
This is a planning application to allow a further period of time, up to 31 December 2019,  
for the extraction of the mineral. The application area is within the overall permission for 
Shipton on Cherwell Quarry which had a range of uses on the site and currently 
includes waste recycling, land filling and restoration. 
 
The report outlines the relevant planning policies, along with the comments and 
recommendations of the Director for Planning and Place. 
 
The main issues with the application is the effect on the local amenity, and the need to 
extract the mineral. It is felt that the effect on the local amenity can be controlled by 
conditions and that there is a need to remove the reserve rather than have it sterilised. 
Therefore, the recommendation is to approve the application 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for application no. MW.0001/19 be 
approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and 
Place to include the Conditions set out in Annex 1 to the report PN6. 
 

7. Relevant Development Plan and Other policies (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 Paper by the Director for Planning & Place (PN7). 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Item 6 and should be regarded as an Annex to 
that report. 
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday   4 March 2019               
at 12 midday for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 21 January 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.36 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor 
Jeannette Matelot) 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Liam Walker (In place of Councillor Dan 
Sames) 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Mark Gray (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington and D. Mytton (Law & Governance); D. 
Periam (Planning & Place) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. 
 
7 
8 

M. Hudson (Planning & Place) & K. Griffin (School 
Organisation) 
K. Broughton 
M. Walker (Countryside Records) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PN3 

 
 
 

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for absence 

 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Dan Sames 

 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Liam Walker 

  
 

2/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 were approved and signed. 
 
 

3/19 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
David Cooper (Resident) 
Bill Pattison (Chair, Benson PC) 
County Councillor Mark Gray (Local 
Member) 
Chris Hambleton (Architect, Frank 
Shaw Associates) 
Helen Crolla (Headteacher, Benson 
CE School) 
Jo Chapman (Chair of Governors, 
Benson CE School) 
 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Item 6 – Benson CE School – 
 ) Application R3.0114/18 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
Gemma Crossley (Agent for the 
Applicant) 
 

 
Item 7 – Shipton on Cherwell – 
Application MW.00017/17 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



PN3 

4/19 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Dix Pit – Sheehan Haulage & Plant Hire Limited  
 

 Application MW0073/17 (Section 73) - An appeal lodged by the applicant 
against a decision by the Committee on 8 January 2018 to refuse Application 
MW0073/17 had been allowed but that an application by the applicant for 
costs had been refused.  
 

 The Chairman read out the following note of correction on behalf of Councillor 
Charles Mathew which acknowledged that comments he had made at the 
meeting on 8 January regarding violations of the routeing agreement that 
Sheehan Haulage and Plant Hire Limited was subject to had been incorrect.  
 
"During the course of the Planning & Regulation Committee Meeting on 8 
January 2018 Councillor Mathew stated that on his way to Oxford that morning 
some 5 lorries had passed him going to the Dix Pit site belonging to Sheehan 
Haulage & Plant Hire Limited (SHPHL) in breach of the routeing agreement 
that SHPHL is subject to. The routeing agreement states that no heavy goods 
vehicles (HGVs) belonging to SHPHL should use  the restricted route on the 
B4449 passing through Sutton between 07.30 — 09.00 am and 04.30 — 06.00 
pm Monday — Friday, SHPHL is also required to use its best endeavours to 
ensure that no HGVs belonging to third parties use the route between the 
restricted hours either. 
 
Having since been provided with evidence by SHPHL regarding the location of 
the vehicles attending its Dix Pit site on the morning in question, Councillor 
Mathew now acknowledges that he was mistaken in his belief that the 5 lorries 
which passed him on the morning of 8 January 2018 were in breach of the 
routeing agreement.” 

 
 
 

5/19 NEW SINGLE STOREY THREE CLASSROOM TEACHING BLOCK, 
INCLUDING WITHDRAWAL ROOM, TOILETS, STORES, ANCILLARY 
ROOMS TOGETHER WITH MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO HARD AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING AND MODIFIED PARKING ARRANGEMENTS.  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered PN6) an update report following the submission of further 
information from the applicant in response to queries raised by the Planning & Regulation 
Committee when deferring this application on 10 December 2018. 

The application proposed a new single storey three classroom teaching block, including 
withdrawal room, toilets, stores, ancillary rooms together with minor modifications to hard and 
soft landscaping and modified parking arrangements. The site lay in a conservation area and 
there would be a loss of school playing field. Various objections had been received including 
on those issues but also including the impact on the local highway network of additional 
associated vehicle movements. The application was being considered against development 
plan policies and other material considerations and recommended for the grant of conditional 

Page 3



PN3 

planning permission subject to the completion first of 
[...]
ke provision to 18,010m² well above the  
Department for Education guideline maximum area of 15,630m². The building design allowed 
for the required building and hard play area and for further expansion if necessary.   

Councillor Thompson – the developers would be responsible for archaeological matters on 
the secured field under the S106 agreement. 

Councillor Mathew – he was aware of proposals for development in Benson and while 
accepting that pupil forecasting was not an exact science the current forecast was for a 1.5 
form entry. 

Helen Crolla headteacher at Benson school since 2013 confirmed that  numbers had grown 
steadily over the years to a current 193 although there had been a dip in 2015. There was an 
expectation that the school would be oversubscribed for September 2019 intake reflecting the 
school’s popularity and highlighting the need for this expansion. A new nursery class had 
been opened in 2016 and the school was constrained at KS1.  At KS2 the school could go 
over 30 but room size currently prevented that.  The school had worked closely with OCC 
and would manage the available play space accordingly.  With regard to the car park she felt 
that need to be sited as proposed to benefit for staff who often worked late and needed to 
carry bulky items. 

Jo Chapman the Chair of school governors endorsed the effort made to find a solution in 
order for the school to meet its current needs. She agreed that a new school would be 
wonderful but there was an immediate requirement for school places which needed to be 
met. There would be a less than 25% encroachment and the new sports field was an added 
benefit. 

They then responded to questions from: 

Councillor Johnston – the other school in Benson served the RAF community on a military 
site. When children from RAF families had attended the nursery school they had been unable 
to offer places.  There had been no discussion held regarding the expansion of the RAF 
Benson school. 

Councillor Fo
[...]
ht into the building and lead to further constraints from tree preservation orders. He 
was satisfied that following discussions with the architects and the school this represented 
the best solution.   

Councillor Phillips having been to the site prior to deferral at the December meeting 
considered this to be the least worse option for a land locked site and having listened to the 
views expressed by the head teacher and chair of governors had been convinced that this 
scheme was needed to meet current needs. She moved the officer recommendation as 
printed in the report. Councillor Fox-Davies seconded. 

The motion was put to the Committee and carried by 10 votes to 3. 

RESOLVED: that Subject to the applicant first providing a Unilateral Undertaking for the 
payment of the School Travel Plan monitoring fee of £1240 it is RECOMMENDED that 
planning permission for R3.0114/18 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by 
the Director of Planning and Place, to include the following:  

 
i.  Detailed compliance;  

ii.  Permission to be implemented within three years;  

iii.  Provision of a School Travel Plan prior to the first occupation of the 
development;  

iv.  Provision of additional scooter and cycle parking;  

v.  Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction Management 
Plan;  

vi.  Provision of external lighting scheme;  

vii.  Provision of bird boxes.  
 
 

6/19 ERECTION OF A NOISE ATTENUATION BUND AT SHIPTON ON 
CHERWELL - APPLICATION NO.  MW.00017/17  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered (PN&) a planning application to regularise an existing 
noise attenuation bund at the existing quarry site.   
 
Mr Broughton presented the report and addenda and responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Phillips -  the revised date in Condition iii was to ensure the life of the bund 
was tied in with the end date for the recycling area. 
 
Councillor Johnston – it was proposed to use a tussock grass mix. 
 
Councillor Webber – there was no right of appeal for third party objectors other than 
judicial review on process and he confirmed that all correct procedures had been 
followed. 
 

Page 6



PN3 

Gemma Crossley attended for the applicant and responding to a question from 
Councillor Walker confirmed that planting would be carried out in the next available 
season. That hadn’t been done during the last planting season as it had been 
abnormally dry. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Reynolds, seconded by Councillor Johnston 
and carried unanimously) that planning permission for application no. MW.0001/18 be 
approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and 
Place to include the following conditions:  

 
i. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the particulars 

of the development, plans and specifications contained in the application except 
as modified by conditions of this permission. The approved plans and 
particulars comprise: 

 Application form dated 6/12/2016 

 Planning Statement dated December 2016 

 Drawing no SHIPTSV1608 1 D – Site Location Plan 

 Drawing no SHIPEXT1610 2 A – Screening Bund 

 Drawing no SHIPTSV1608 3 C – Bund update survey 06.06.2016 

 Drawing no SHIPTSV1608 4 D – Noise Bund - cross sections  

 Technical Note dated 5 October 2016 
 

ii. The scheme shall be implemented during the next planting season. 
  

iii. The bund shall be removed by 31 December 2025.   
 
 

7/19 PUBLIC PATH ORDERS - CHANGE IN PRACTICE WHERE ORDERS ARE 
SUBJECT TO OBJECTION  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The County Council had powers to make Public Path Orders to divert and extinguish 
public footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways under the provisions of the 
Highways Act 1980 and the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Such applications 
might be made to the Council by landowners, developers, etc with a charge made to 
cover the costs of processing them up to the Order-Making stage. Presently, any 
decision as to whether an Order should be made, or an application rejected, was 
delegated to the Strategic Director for Communities. If an Order was made and no 
objections were received, the Order was confirmed and brought into effect. However, 
where an Order received an objection the individual case was referred for 
consideration by the Planning & Regulation Committee to determine whether to 
either abandon the Order or authorise its referral to The Planning Inspectorate to 
determine.  The Committee now considered a report (PN8) outlining a proposed 
change to that part of the procedure so that such cases were not routinely referred to 
Committee, thereby shortening the decision-making process. 
 
Having presented the report Mr Walker confirmed that there would be no cost to the 
County Council from this change and that most of the applications received did go 
through unopposed. Local members would continue to be consulted,   
 

Page 7



PN3 

RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Webber 
and carried by 12 votes to 9, with one abstention) to note that decisions to refer 
Public Path Orders to The Planning Inspectorate where objections had been made 
would be referred to the Committee only in those cases where: - 
 
(a) the Strategic Director for Communities considered a case to be significantly 

contentious or of sufficient importance to warrant consideration by members; 
and/or 

 
(b) concerns had been raised by the local County Councillor. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 8



PN6 
 

For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 4 March 2018 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Division Affected:  Kirtlington and Kidlington North 
 
Contact Officer:  Kevin Broughton Tel: 07979 704458 
 
Location:  Shipton-on-Cherwell Quarry, Bunkers Hill, 

Kidlington, OX5 3BA 
 
Applicant: Shipton Ltd, 5-7 Grosvenor Court, Foregate East 

Street, Chester, Cheshre, CH1 1HG 
 
Application No:  MW.0001/19 
 
District ref Nos:  19/00022/CM 
 
District Council Area:  Cherwell  
 
Date Received:  21st December 2018  
 
Consultation Period: 10th January 2019 – 31st January 2019 
 
Contents: 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

• Part 2 – Other Viewpoints  

• Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents 

• Part 4 – Analysis and Conclusions 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for application no. 
MW.0001/19 be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Director of Planning and Place to include the Conditions set out in 
Annex 1 to this report. 
  
 

Development Proposed: 
 

Continuation of development without complying with Condition 2 
(mineral extraction cessation date) of Planning Permission no. 
18/00060/CM (MW.0001/18) in order to extend the period permitted 
for the extraction of mineral from 31st December 2018 to 31st 

December 2019 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



PN6 
 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

 Location (see site plan Annex 1) 
 
1. The quarry is situated 10km (6.2 miles) north-west of Oxford, 

immediately north of the village of Shipton-on-Cherwell and east of the 
A4260. Bletchingdon lies 2km (1.2 miles) to the east of the site. To the 
north-west of the site is the linear settlement of Bunkers Hill, separated 
from the quarry by the A4095. Oxford Airport lies 1km (0.6 miles) to the 
south west. The site lies within the Oxford Green Belt. 

 
2. The quarry is in open countryside covering 71 hectares, of which most of 

the site comprises a largely worked out dormant limestone quarry. The 
site also includes an aggregate recycling facility (ARF) located in a 
central 3.5 hectares area of the quarry, immediately east of the permitted 
haul road. The ARF is covered by a separate planning permission. 

 
3. To the north-eastern boundary of the quarry, the land falls away to the 

Oxford Canal/River Cherwell. The Birmingham to Oxford railway line 
runs along the eastern boundary. 

 
4. The quarry has been designated a County Wildlife Site and parts of it are 

designated as a geological Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). A 
public right of way skirts the site to the north and south. Parts of the site 
are contaminated and are subject to remediation measures required by 
conditions attached to the extant planning permission. 

 
5. The nearest dwellings to the proposed development are in Jerome Way 

(in Shipton-on-Cherwell village) 250 metres to the south. 
 

Background 
 

6. In September 2006 the County Council approved a proposal for the 
comprehensive restoration and development of the quarry. This 
development incorporated: 

 Import and deposit of inert waste in order to raise the quarry floor 
above water level and create a development platform. 

 Re-establishment of rail sidings, construction of a rail aggregates 
depot and rail storage depot. 

 Mineral extraction. 

 B8 industrial use. 

 Demolition and recycling of existing structures. 

 Wildlife and geological conservation areas. 

 Temporary car storage (15 years). 

 Woodland for managed timber production (after 15 years). 

 Improvements to A4260 / A4095 junctions. 
 
7. Several previous section 73 permissions to vary the conditions of that 

application have been granted, the latest of which is reference number 
MW.0001/18, and the current application seeks to change a condition 

Page 10



PN6 
 

relating to the mineral extraction element of that wider planning 
permission. 

  
8. Planning permission was granted in February 2018 to extend the 

period for the mineral extraction from 31 December 2017 to 31 
December 2018.   

 
Details of the Developments 
 

9. The applicant seeks a further year for the period for mineral extraction 
be extended from 31 December 2018 to 31 December 2019. 

 
10. The applicant states that although the mineral extraction has 

progressed well this year and that the permitted reserves are coming to 
an end, there remain unworked permitted reserves within the quarry.
[...]
he extended extraction end date. 
The application would not therefore render the timescale for the 
restoration of the site to be contrary to Policy M10. 

 
Local Amenity 

 
27. Policy C5 of the OMWCS states that proposals for minerals and waste 

development shall demonstrate that they will not have an unacceptable 
adverse impact on: the local environment; human health and safety; 
residential amenity; and the local economy. Those impacts include from: 
noise; dust; traffic; mud on the road; and the cumulative impact of 
development. The site currently has conditions in place to protect the 
local amenity from noise, dust, and mud on the road. This is combined 
with other conditions relating to other uses on the site that in 
combination cover the cumulative impact.  

 
28. There have been objections to the application based on those issues. 

The site is monitored regularly and spot checks also take place. The 
overall levels of noise were found to be within the acceptable limits, and 
were affected by noisier activities in the monitoring locations. Dust was 
observed within the site and has been raised by residents. There have 
been concerns about the number of vehicle movements exceeding the 
permitted levels but these would relate to all the permissions on the site 
and have been raised and it is understood are being addressed by the 
applicant. I therefore consider that the planning conditions on the site are 
effectively monitored and that breaches identified are pursued with the 
applicant. 

 
29. The applicant doesn’t propose to alter the way the mineral is extracted. 

All existing conditions and schemes on site protecting the local amenity 
will continue. Whilst the extension of time for the extraction of the 
remaining mineral will extend any impacts arising from that part of the 
permitted development and it is acknowledged that this is not the first 
such application for an extension of time to complete the mineral 
extraction, the period proposed
[...]
active approach 
to reflect the presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  The Council will always work proactively with 
applicants to jointly find solutions which mean that proposals can be approved 
wherever possible, and to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions in the area. 
 
Planning applications that accord with the policies in this Local Plan (or other part of 
the statutory Development Plan) will be approved without delay unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Where there are no policies relevant to the application or relevant policies are out of 
date at the time of making the decision then the Council will grant permission unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise – taking into account whether: 
 

 any adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the National 
Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole; or 

 specific policies in the Framework indicate that development should be restricted. 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Continuation of development without complying with Condition 2 (mineral extraction cessation date) of Planning Permission no. 18/00060/CM (MW.0001/18) in order to extend the period permitted for the extraction of mineral from 31 December 2018 to 31 December 2019 - MW.0001/19
	PN_MAR0419R03 - Shipton on Cherwell Annex 1 conditions

	7 Relevant Development Plan and Other policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 4 March 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.47 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jeannette Matelot (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Richard Webber 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles (In place of Councillor 
Mike Fox-Davies) 
Councillor Liam Walker (In place of Councillor Dan 
Sames) 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & D. Mytton (Law & Governance); R. 
Wileman, D. Periam and K. Broughton (Planning & 
Place) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PN3 

8/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 
Apology for Absence 

 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Dan Sames 
 

 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Liam Walker 
 

 
 

9/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 were approved and 
signed subject to amending the words “by 12 votes to 9, with one abstention” 
to read “by 12 votes to 0, with one abstention” in the resolution to Minute 7/19.  

 

10/19 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 
Speaker 
 

 
Item 

 
Gemma Crossley (Agent for the 
Applicant) 
 
 

 
6. Continuation of development 

without complying with Condition 
2 (mineral extraction cessation 
date) of Planning Permission no. 
18/00060/CM (MW.0001/18) in 
order to extend the period 
permitted for the extraction of 
mineral from 31 December 2018 
to 31 December 2019 - 
MW.0001/19  

 

 
 

11/19 CONTINUATION OF DEVELOPMENT WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH 
CONDITION 2 (MINERAL EXTRACTION CESSATION DATE) OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION NO. 18/00060/CM (MW.0001/18) IN ORDER TO 
EXTEND THE PERIOD PERMITTED FOR THE EXTRACTION OF MINERAL 
FROM 31 DECEMBER 2018 TO 31 DECEMBER 2019 - MW.0001/19  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered a report (PN6) outlining relevant planning policies and 
main issues associated with an application to allow a further period of time, up to 31 
December 2019 for extraction of unworked permitted reserves within the Shipton on 
Cherwell Quarry. The report concluded that the effect of an extension on local 



PN3 

amenity could be controlled by conditions, there was a need to remove the reserve 
rather than have it sterilised and therefore had recommended that the application be 
approved.  
 
Mr Broughton presented the report and addenda sheet referring to a petition received 
containing 101 signatures and also addressing comments received from Shipton-on-
Cherwell parish council. Officers then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Sanders – confirming that there was regular monitoring of the site and 
some complaints but no evidence on which to base further action with regard to noise 
and dust issues. Regarding dust mitigation if the applicant had been found to be in 
persistent breach of a condition then a breach of condition notice could be served 
and if that breach continued then the operator could be prosecuted through the 
courts.  Regarding the railhead there was no guarantee that that would be built.   
 
Councillor Roberts – there was no automatic noise monitoring on the site but if 
complaints were received then officers would visit and take readings over a period of 
time. However, it appeared that to be specific noises affecting residents rather than 
prolonged and persistent noise levels. Stages of restoration for the site were then 
explained and confirmation given that that work was also monitored.  
 
Councillor Matelot – with regard to the suggested condition from the parish council as 
set out on page 6 of the addenda that they should be given full consultee status 
officers explained that conditions could only be enforced by the County Council and 
not by a third party.  
 
Councillor Phillips – officers agreed that 6 months could be seen as a reasonable 
time in which to complete extraction and confirmed that in their opinion there would 
be adequate room available on site to store extracted material away from residential 
areas. 
 
Councillor Thompson – it was not anticipated that lorry movements would increase 
and if the application were approved an informative could be added to encourage 
moves to secure the railhead. 
 
Mr Warrington then reported a submission received from Marian Fox on behalf of 
local residents. She had intended to speak at the meeting but had been unable to do 
so due to a hospital appointment.  Her submission referred to the impact of the 
application on local amenity; restoration of the site; the role of the liaison committee; 
stockpiling; remediation schemes and Section 73 applications. In conclusion, her 
submission stated that while residents understood that excavation of the remaining 
mineral would be necessary in order to avoid sterilisation of the material the impact 
on the community from the site was well documented and that needed to be 
considered as part of any decision. Therefore, residents felt that any steps necessary 
to conclude the extraction in a timely manner using conditions, a monitored extraction 
programme, a change to the cessation date to 30 September 2019 or all three should 
be included in any approval. 

 
For the applicant Gemma Crossley confirmed that the current application related to a 
small part of a much larger quarry site which had a complicated history and an 



PN3 

assortment of other activities going on and involving a number of other operators.  
Following its inception in 2018 the Liaison Committee had now met twice with a 
further meeting scheduled for May 2019 and had proved to be very useful. The parish 
council also had a direct line to the quarry manager which helped in targeting specific 
issues. Regarding the development of the railway sidings she understood talks were 
on-going particularly as road access to the site would stop after 2025. She confirmed 
that the remaining material could potentially be extracted within 6 months but the 
applicant had sought an end date of one year to allow some flexibility with fluctuating 
markets. 
 
She then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Phillips – work should not be starting before 7 am. 
 
Councillor Johnston – she couldn’t confirm whether or not the company had retained 
the right to be rail connected but as discussions were currently ongoing regarding the 
railway sidings she assumed that would be a matter which had been or would be 
clarified as part of those discussions. 
 
Empathising with local residents and their concerns regarding the effect on local 
amenity Councillor Hibbert-Biles felt that as this was now the third application for an 
extension the applicants should be advised that there was now an expectation on the 
part of the Committee that this would be the last and that they should complete the 
work as soon as possible so the impact on the amenity of local residents was limited 
to the time period necessary for the remaining material to be extracted. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Phillips, seconded by Councillor Johnston 
and carried by 12 votes to 0, with one abstention) that:  
 
(a) planning permission for application no. MW.0001/19 be approved subject to 

conditions to be determined by the Director of Planning and Place to include 
the Conditions set out in Annex 1 to the report PN6 subject to:  
 
(i) amending Condition 2 to read “The extraction of minerals shall cease by 

30 September 2019”; 
 
(ii) an additional informative to encourage the applicants to implement the 

rail sidings as included in the planning permission; and  
 

(b) a report on progress of extraction and restoration of the site to be submitted to 
the Planning & Regulation Committee in 6 months. 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


